These charges are only allegations
which may be contested by the licensee
in an administrative hearing.



" NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER STATEMENT
or OF
CHARGES
YOUSIF ABDULRAOUF ALHALLAQ, M.D.

YOUSIF ABDULRACUF ALHALLAQ, M.D., the Respondent, was authorized to
practice medicine in New York State on or about July 20, 2012, by the issuance of license
number 265982 by the New York State Education Department.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
A. On or about September 20, 2021, in the Court of Common Pleas for Stark County,
Ohio, Respondent was deemed convicted, pursuant to a guilty plea, of one count of

attempt to commit an offense (Murder) in violation of Ohio Revised Code sections
2923.02 and 2903.02(A) and of two counts of felonious assault in violation of Ohio
Revised Code section 2903.11(A)(1), all felonies. Respondent was sentenced to
incarceration for a period of four years, to a mandatory period of five years of post-
release control on the first count, and of three years post-release control on the third
count, and was required to pay a fine in the amount of $10,000. The conviction arose
from Respondent’s effort to unlawfully end a pregnancy in or about 2014, without the

woman's knowledge.

B. The conviction for one of the counts of felonious assault (Count 2) was for a crime
which, had it been committed in New York, would have been a crime pursuant to
§§120.10 (first degree assault), 120.05 (second degree assault), and/or 120.00 (third
degree assaulit) of the Penal Law.




SPECIFICATION OF CHARGES
FIRST AND SECOND SPECIFICATIONS

CRIMINAL CONVICTION (Other Jurisdiction)

Respondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined in N.Y.

Educ. Law § 6530(9)(a)iii) by having been convicted of committing an act constituting a
crime under the law of another jurisdiction and which, if committed within this state, would
have constituted a crime under New York state law (namely N.Y. Penal Law §§120.10,
120.05, and/or 120.00) as alleged in the facts of the following:

1. The facts in Paragraphs A and B.
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